
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
 

Davies 
Pollard 
 

Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Humphreys 
I Hussain 
Walsh 

Birch 
Felstead 

Naylor Elahi 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church Representative:  
Joyce Simpson  
 
Parent Governor Representatives: 
Fauzia Raza  
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Shifa Simab  
 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School Representative:  
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care:  
Dr Samina Karim 
 
Notes: 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further in
[...]
would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest;in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction 
applies to them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a 
criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
The CEO of Bradford Children and Families Trust (BCFT) will submit a 
report (Document “R”) that presents a Progress Report on the 
Improvement Plan detailing the progress made since July up to 
November 2023 and the next steps of the Bradford Children and 
Families Trust (BCFT). 
 
Recommended –  
 
The Committee is invited to note this report, the new Improvement 
Plan and the Quarter 4 Progress Report (see appendices). 
 

(Ruth Terry - ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk) 
 
 

1 - 54 

 
6.   AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO THE QUALITY OF SOCIAL WORK 

PRACTICE 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “S”) which provides an update regarding the quality 
assurance and audit process in the Children and Families Trust, April 
2023 to November 2023. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the next steps are endorsed to continue to support practice 
improvement.  
 

(Amandip Johal – 07773 248040) 
 
 

55 - 66 

 
7.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “T”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

included in the work programme. 
 

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct. 

 
(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 

 

67 - 76 

 



 

 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Children Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on – 7th February 2024 

R 
 
 
Subject:  Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford Children and Families Trust continues to deliver on the Improvement Plan approved by 
the Improvement Board in April 2022.  The Improvement Plan Progress Report is presented and 
discussed at the Improvement Board on a quarterly basis, with Quarter 2 Report being presented in 
September 23 and Quarter 3 due to be shared at the end of January 24. 
 
The Trust is currently developing their Children and Families Plan in line with the priorities and 
imperatives set out in the Business Plan which will outline the priorities and focused areas for the next 
18 months, this work will inform future progress reports. 
 
The response to the areas for improvement identified in the Ofsted inspection (ILACS) which 
commenced in November 2022, have been set out in the Ofsted Action Plan and this has been 
incorporated into the Improvement Plan and will feature within the Children and Families Plan.  
Furthermore, areas of improvement identified from the Ofsted Monitoring Visit in July 2023 and 
November 2023 have been cross referenced and added or updated as required. 
 
This report is to present a Progress Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the progress since 
July up to November 23 and our next steps.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There is not a dedicated strand for equality and diversity consideration, they are considered and 
addressed throughout the strands, objectives and the success measures in the Improvement Plan. 
 

 

  
Charlotte Ramsden 
CEO Bradford Children and Families Trust 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Ruth Terry 
E-mail: ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan has strong leadership and assurance 

mechanisms in place. Support from the Chief Executive, elected members, Bradford Children 
and Families Trust, Bradford Local Authority Children’s Services, partners and senior leaders, 
ensures focus, drive and pace.  
 

1.2 The plan commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by the refreshed 
Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which is chaired by the Bradford Children’s 
Commissioner. 

 
1.3 The Improvement Plan Progress Report is presented and discussed at the Improvement Board 

on a quarterly basis. 
 
1.4 The response to the areas for improvement identified in the Ofsted inspection (ILACS) which 

commenced in November 2022, have been set out in the Ofsted Action Plan and this has been 
incorporated into the Improvement Plan and will feature within the Children and Families Plan.  
Furthermore, areas of improvement identified from the Ofsted Monitoring Visit in July 2023 and 
November 2023 have been cross referenced and added or updated as required. 

 
1.5 This report is to present a Progress Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the progress 

since July up to November 23 and our next steps. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Improvement Plan is in two halves and enables a relentless focus on improving outcomes 

for children and young people and ensuring that those supporting them and their families have 
the right conditions in place to provide quality services and for success. 

 
A - Improving the lives of children and young people: 
1. Who are referred to our Front Door 
2. Who need early help 
3a. Who are in need of help and protection 
3b. With disabilities   
4. Who are on the edge of care (to include a Turning the Curve plan to safely  

 reduce the number of children needing to be looked after) 
5. Who are in care and who have left care 

 
B - Creating the conditions for success: 
6. Ensuring children, young people and families have voice and influence 
7. Strategic leadership ensuring the conditions for success are created 
8. A sufficient and stable workforce  
9. A constant focus on practice improvement and an agreed practice model 
10. A strong and collaborative partnership 
11. Buildings, IT, finance, admin. HR support and equipment that support quality  

 practice 
12. Data and Insight (Learning and improving through performance management  

 and quality assurance) 
 
 
 

-2- 

Page 2



 
 
 2.2 The Improvement Plan has identified measures for success; these success measures (data 

and milestones) are reported on quarterly and presented to the Improvement Board in the form 
of the Progress Report.  

 
2.3 The plan is iterative and dynamic and will develop and adapt in line with improvement 

priorities.  The next piece of work is to develop a phased approach to these priorities. 
 
2.4 Examples in addition to what was provided in the February 2023 report on the Improvement 

Plan to Children’s Overview & Scrutiny panel include:  
• Integrated Front Door (IFD) 

o Review undertaken by professor Thorpe and  colleagues with recommendations put 
forward for further embedding and improvement of the conversations based 
approach. 

o Refreshed training undertaken with existing workforce and with new social workers 
within the team. 

o Emergency Duty Team is now co-located with Police colleagues in Trafalgar House.   
o Police Protection Notifications review undertaken jointly with police and 

recommended areas of improvement currently being taken forward. 
o Joint partnership early identification methods introduced within the child exploitation 

service resulting in the service supporting more young people as identifying need.  
• Early Help 

o Early Help representation within child in need panels to increase the number of 
children able to safely step down at earlier points with early help practitioners able to 
advise on what support their service can offer. 

o Joint service manager forums to ensure robust, reflective planning discussions take 
place and prevent further escalation in need/risk. 

o Newly appointed Navigators within each Hub. 
• Help and Protection 

o Improved quality of strategy meetings has resulted in a decrease in the number 
progressing to initial child protection conference due to alternative approaches to 
supporting families safely. 

o Month on month improvement on timeliness of initial child protection conferen
[...]
k/doc/open-government-licence, write to the Information Policy Team, 

The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This publication is available at http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/. 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and 
updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 

Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 
 

T: 0300 123 1231 
Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.gov.uk/ofsted 
 

© Crown copyright 2023 

 
 

 
 

Page 54

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


 
 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 7 February 2024 

S 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Audit Findings relating to the quality of Social Work Practice  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update regarding the quality assurance and audit process in the 
Children and Families Trust, April 2023 to November 2023. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There is no direct impact in terms of equality and diversity from this report. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Amandip Johal  
Assistant Director  
Bradford Children and Families Trust  
 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Amandip Johal  
Phone: 07773 248040 
E-mail: amandip.johal@bradfordcft.org.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services  

Page 55

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:amandip.johal@bradfordcft.org.uk


2 
 

1.       SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an overview of the audit findings relating the quality of social 
work practice from April 2023 to December 2023 in the Bradford Children and 
Families Trust, focusing on the actions being taken to address practice that is 
requiring improvement or inadequate.  

 
2. BA
[...]
rengthen the parameters around individual 
audit and reset the expectations and support that is provided to ensure managers 
are routinely completing monthly audit work.  

 
The quality of casework is measured by both compliance and impact of intervention 
for the child and the aim is to reach a good or outstanding standard.  
 
Continued challenges regarding the return of audits remain a focus. At the beginning 

Page 56



3 
 

of January 2024, expectations were reinforced with regards to the return of audits for 
all levels of management with this being monitored closely by the Executive Director 
of social care and practice.  
 
 
 

Outstanding  
Impact and compliance will be of 
a good standard with the child’s 
lived experience understood and 
analysed to achieve the best 
possible outcome for the child.  
 
Cases graded as outstanding 
may still have minor learning 
points identified that do not affect 
the best possible outcome being 
achieved for the child.  
  

Good  
Evidence of good practice and impact 
through case planning, direct work with 
children, professional decision making 
and case recording. 
 
Learning will be minimal in terms of 
compliance and impact to enable 
outstanding practice to develop to achieve 
best outcomes for children.  

Requires Improvement  
Recognises that work meets our 
basic safeguarding 
responsibilities.  
  

Inadequate 
Significant improvement is required to 
ensure immediate arrangements for 
children are safe. 

      

    Individual case file audit returns for the period: 

Month Audits 
Planned 

Exempted Scheduled Audits 
Returned 

% Returns 

May 2023 91 8 83 44 53.00% 

June 2023 105 2 103 42 40.80% 

July 2023 97 10 87 27 31.00% 

August 2023 79 4 75 33 44.00% 

Sept 2023 124 9 115 33 28.7% 

Oct 2023 110 9 101 27 26.7% 

Nov 2023 124 7 117 23 19.7% 

 
     
 
 
 

Page 57



4 
 

Overview of the grades for the audits completed (after moderations) 
 

Month Outstanding Good Requiring 
Improvement Inad
[...]
lay, minutes need to 
clear, and reviews need to evidence progress against the plan. Critically, there 
needs to be an understanding of the child’s experiences to assess impact. 
 
Children coming into care  
The purpose of the audit was to understand why children came into care, reviewing 
whether the decision made at the time was right and in the child’s best interests. 

Page 60



7 
 

The audit also considered whether the children were coming into care in a planned 
way or in an emergency, reviewing the effectiveness of the Public Law Outline 
process, contingency planning, quality of the child’s placement and their 
permanence plan.  

 
There was a total of 287 children who came into Local Authority care in the six-
month period from January 2023 to July 2023. For the purposes of this audit, 
siblings were removed, leaving 209 children. A total of 77 audits were completed, 
representing a sample size of 27.2%.  

 
This audit report has highlighted that we need to relook at how we work with our 
children, young people, and families so that they are receiving the right support at 
the right time. The report identifies that by improving practice we can make a 
difference earlier in children’s lives. This will then ensure that children are not 
experiencing lengthy and repeat periods of social care intervention.  

 
Children subject to Child in Need Plans over 12 months 
The audit looked to understand themes behind any drift and delay identified for 
children who were subject to long term Child in Need planning. 48 children were 
reviewed from 28 families. The audit identified that 71% of children were receiving 
regular visits, with 74% of children were being reviewed and 21% of children had 
their assessments updated. It was also identified that a number of children (46%) 
who had regular scrutiny through the Child in Need Clinics.  

 
The learning identified that management oversight and supervision is an area that 
needs to be strengthened by ensuring tha
[...]
OCUMENTS 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

Page 65



12 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That next steps are endorsed to continue to support practice improvement.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None.  
 

Page 66



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 7 
February 2024 

T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
work programme for 2023/24.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Debbie Davies 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

work programme for 2023/24, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 

2023/24. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 

“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1). 
 

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
[...]
ron Sanders. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 27 September 2023. 

 3) Home School Transport. Michelle Pickles. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 27 September 2023. 

 Wednesday, 24th January 2024 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 04/01/24. Report deadline 11/01/24. 
 1) SEND Services. This Committee requests that a further  Marium Haque/Niall Devlin. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 progress report be presented in 12  Committee recommendations from  
 months, which also includes the deatiled  Wednesday 18 January 2023. 
 Action Plan, RAG rating and the full  
 Written Statement of Action. 

 2) Draft Scrutiny Review Report - Elective Home  Key findings and recommendations ftom  Mustansir Butt. 
 Education. the scrutiny review. 
 3) Work Programme. There is s a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prirotise and 
  manage the work. 

 25th January 2024 Page 3 of 4 

P
age 73



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 

 Wednesday, 7th February 2024 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 17/01/24. Report deadline 25/01/24. 
 1) Monitoring the Children's Services  To also include the Ofsted Monitoring  Marium Haque/Charlotte  
 Improvement Plan. Visit. Ramsden. 
 2) Audit findings relating to the quality of Social  Charlotte  Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 Work Practice. Ramsden/Amandip Johal. Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 18 January 2023. 

 3) Work Programme. There is s a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prirotise and 
  manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 13th March 2024 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/02/24. Report deadline 29/02/24. 
 1) Mental Health issues relating to Children's  Report to focus on the Written Statem
[...]
3

Outdoor Education Centres. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 24 January 2024.

4

Sufficiency of sixth day 
provision.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 24 January 2024.

5

Annual Report on permanent 
exclusions and suspensions.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 24 January 2024.

6

Page 1 of 1

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	Doc R - App 1
	Doc R - App 2
	Doc R - App 3
	Doc R - App 4

	6 AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO THE QUALITY OF SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Doc T - Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc T - Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
7 February 2024 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 6.45 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
  

Davies 
Pollard 
  

Sunderland 
  

Elahi (Alt) 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Shifa Simab Parent Governor Representative 

 
 
 
 
Observers:  Councillor Duffy, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families  
 
 
Councillor Davies in the Chair 
  
48.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations were made in the interest of trasparency: 
  

(i)             Cllr Zaman stated that his daughter was employed as a social worker in 
Bradford. 

(ii)            Cllr Elahi stated that his daughter was employed as a business advisor 
to the Integrated Front Door (IFD). 

 
  

49.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 



 
2 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

50.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
  

51.   BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The report of the Chief Executive Officer of Bradford Children and Families Trust 
(BCFT) (Document “R”) presented a Progress Report on the Improvement Plan 
that detailed the progress made since July up to November 2023 and the next 
steps of the Bradford Children and Families Trust (BCFT). The BCFT Executive 
Director of Social Care and Practice summarised the report and outlined the 
priorities contained within both the business plan and the wider strategic plans of 
the Trust. The Committee were informed that in relation to the Integrated Front 
Door training had been refreshed and key performance indicators (KPI’s) were 
improving.  
  
A Member asked about the membership composition of the Improvement Board 
and was told that the board had been set up by the Department for Education 
(DfE) and had been in place since 2018. The membership of the Improvement 
Board was detailed, and Members were assured that the Council were 
represented by the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Portfolio 
Holder for Children and Families as well as the Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services.  
  
When asked about the recruitment and training of foster carers the Executive 
Director of Social Care and Practice explained that recruitment was an issue 
nationally as there had been a decrease in interest, the work done by the Trust to 
promote and encourage foster caring alongside increasing engagement was 
detailed. It was added that a Training and Development Officer had recently been 
recruited which would provide more training options for new foster carers.  
  
A Member noted the reduction in the number of contacts detailed within the 
Improvement Plan and asked if it had been a case in the past of an automatic 
Police Protection Notice (PPN). The Committee were informed that the Police 
were encouraged to refer concerns so if a child was present at an incident of 
crime a PPN would be issued. It was explained that the quality of PPN’s had 
improved, and this allowed risks to be identified. Members sought clarity whether 
al crimes were incorporated into PPN figures if a child was present, and it was 
confirmed that it would only be in instances where the Police had safeguarding 
concerns. 
  
The Executive Director of Social Care and Practice was asked about data 
contained within the Improvement Plan, specifically the 2669 contacts in 
December, of which 706 contacts were from the Police and only 387 were given 
information and advice. It was explained that the remainder of contacts where 
information and advice had not been given would have referred to a social worker 



 
3 

or the Integrated Front Door.  
  
A Member asked about early help assessments, specifically why the number of 
assessments was decreasing. The importance of Early Help was stressed, and it 
was explained that the data only included assessments by the Trust’s own early 
help services. Members were informed that early help assessments were also 
completed by partner agencies.  
  
It was highlighted that the Ofsted report in August 2023 had highlighted issues 
with timeliness and the quality of assessments, Members queried how the quality 
of assessments could be ensured. The Committee were told that data could be 
compared with statistical neighbours and acknowledged that there was a need for 
further progress.  
  
A Member asked if the Committee had been given sight of the Ofsted Action Plan 
and was informed that this had been built into the Improvement Plan and that 
anything that may arise from future inspections would be incorporated into the 
Improvement Plan.  
  
Members raised queries regarding the workforce, particularly the number of 
leavers, and questioned if exit interviews were conducted. The Committee were 
assured that exit interviews were completed and that information would feedback 
into Human Resources and Workforce Development. Officers stated that a high 
proportion of leavers were moving into agency roles or promotions elsewhere. 
The issue surrounding recruitment and retention was discussed and 
acknowledged.  
  
Officers were asked to circulate the membership of the Improvement Board and 
the Multiagency Improvement Development Board with a brief description of the 
roles of members. Officers confirmed that this could be circulated. 
  
The Committee discussed the section of the report that addressed placement 
reviews and from the discussion it was explained that a panel had been 
established to review and scrutinise residential placements, and to explore 
alternatives or more appropriate placements. Officers were asked what would 
happen if someone was unhappy with a placement, the Committee were informed 
that there was a concerns resolution process which allowed the voice of the child 
to be shared. It was added that there was also an independent advocacy service.  
  
The Executive Director of Social Care and Practice was asked about the capital 
investment for phase 2 and the source of capital funding. It was confirmed that 
the funding was from the Council and that it was not at risk. The Executive 
Director of Social Care and Practice stated that phase 1 of the capital investment 
had been agreed and was underway and that phase 2 was being discussed 
between the Council and the Bradford Children and Families Trust.  
  
A Member expressed concern that the number of external residential placements 
was increasing and whilst the concerns were acknowledged officers told 
Members that the number of new entrants to external placements were 
decreasing so the figure was becoming steadier.  
  
It was noted that within the report figures indicated a 6% reduction of children 



 
4 

living in unsuitable accommodation and clarity was sought regarding the definition 
of unsuitable accommodation. Officers confirmed that the definition of unsuitable 
accommodation referred to children living in hotels, bed and breakfast 
accommodation and could range to children moving to various houses and 
sleeping on the sofa.  
  
Members suggested that it could be beneficial for further updates of the 
Improvement Plan to include a qualitative paragraph to summarise the data 
included within the report.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That a report on progress against the Improvement Plan, be 
presented to this Committee in the new municipal year, in June/July 
2024 and to also include: 
  
  RAG rating, (Red, Amber and Green); 
  A qualitative summary. 

  
(2)  This Committee requests that the membership of the Improvement 

Board and the Multi-Agency Development Group be circulated to 
members of this Committee and to also include the remit of both 
bodies. 

  
To be actioned by – Charlotte Ramsden, Chief Executive Officer, for 
Bradford Children and Families Trust. 
  
                                    (Ruth Terry – ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk) 

 
  

52.   AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO THE QUALITY OF SOCIAL WORK 
PRACTICE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “S”) 
provided an update regarding the quality assurance and audit process in the 
Children and Families Trust, April 2023 to November 2023. The Assistant Director 
for Safeguarding, Quality Assurance, and Professional Practice summarised the 
report and told the Committee that there had been progress in terms of auditing 
and quality assurance processes. It was explained that the Quality Assurance 
activity mirrored the areas of concern raised by Ofsted and sought to address 
such concerns. Members were informed that audit returns had previously been an 
issue, but the return rate had increased to 76% in January 2024 which could 
provide greater understanding, and an opportunity to reflect and learn. 
  
Members highlighted the table within the report that indicated only 1 audit had 
been graded outstanding in 7 months and asked if this example had been 
circulated to other teams as an example. Members were informed that the aim 
was to create a portfolio of good practice.  
  
The Committee discussed the audit process, and it was confirmed that audits 
would be completed by a manager and that support was available to complete the 
audit. The Committee noted the increase in audit returns and asked what had 



 
5 

been done differently to increase engagement. The Assistant Director for 
Safeguarding, Quality Assurance, and Professional Practice explained that the 
importance of audit returns had been stressed and highlighted that it was good 
practice.  
  
A Member asked how far back an audit would go, specifically in scenarios where 
a child had several different social workers. Officers informed the Committee that 
audits focussed on the last 6 months.  
  
Attention was drawn to the section of the report that addressed children subject to 
Child in Need Plans over 12 months which identified that 71% of children were 
receiving regular visits. Officers were asked why the remaining percentage were 
not in contact and it was explained that this could be due to a lack of engagement 
and families not wanting to engage with the service.  
  
A Member asked about newly qualified social workers and if they possessed the 
appropriate practical skills. Officers told the Committee that all new staff were 
supported with learning and development as it was important to enable staff to 
build practical skills.  
  
Officers were asked about the prebirth panel, and it was explained that it was a 
multiagency panel including health colleagues that was chaired by a service 
manager within the Bradford Children and Families Trust. The purpose of the 
panel was to enable mothers to meet the needs of their child when it arrives and 
that mothers would be referred to the service.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That a progress report be presented in 12 months. 
  
To be actioned by:  Assistant Director, Bradford Children and Families 
Trust. 
  
                                                   (Amandip Johal – 07773 248040) 
 
  

53.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “T”) included the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24. The work programme was 
briefly discussed by the Committee, and it was confirmed that the Child Poverty 
Scrutiny Review as well as a report about persistent absence in school would be 
presented to the Committee in the future.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
To be actioned by – Overview & Scrutiny Lead 
  



 
6 

                                                              (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


